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Drug Guide and Clinical Program Updates
Prime Therapeutics® Pharmacy and Therapeutics (P&T) Committee in association with Blue Cross and Blue Shield  
of Alabama’s Formulary Business Committee recently approved updates to the Drug Guides and made clinical program 
changes to select medications. Members will receive a letter from Blue Cross if they are negatively affected by a formulary 
change that is not a result of a new generic being available.

JULY 2020

Formulary and Clinical Programs - Effective July 1, 2020
Click the links below to view updated formularies and clinical programs. If a member has questions about their benefits, they 
should call the Customer Service number on the back of their Blue Cross member ID card.

• Standard Prescription Drug Guide Updates

• Generic Plus Drug Guide Updates

• Source+Rx 1.0 Prescription Drug List

• Source+Rx 2.0 Prescription Drug List

• Source Rx Formulary Updates

• NetResults Formulary Updates

• Clinical Programs

Prior Authorization

Step Therapy

Quantity Limit

ACA Preventive Drug List Update – Effective July 1, 2020

• Truvada for PrEP added to the ACA Preventive Drug List

Preferred Product Update – Effective August 1, 2020

• Preferred Biosimilar Products

https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Standard+Prescription+Drug+Guide+Updates.pdf/ba59c815-2abd-2a76-41e2-55b69c96a4fc?t=1591884676254
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Generic+Plus+Drug+Guide+Updates.pdf/41abbd73-609b-2baf-1bcd-7e96fcc0809f?t=1591884710223
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Source%2BRx+1.0+Prescription+Drug+List.pdf/de889a57-e9ac-a168-c433-81c380b8f596?t=1591884633548
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Source%2BRx+2.0+Prescription+Drug+List.pdf/4719eac8-39fa-7738-651c-c2bde6c12534?t=1591884666941
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Source+Rx+Formulary+Updates.pdf/fccdb967-085d-0369-5f4d-ca780b48594e?t=1591884610195
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/NetResults+Formulary+Updates.pdf/1e88344f-45cb-e2ae-186e-27e847ce2b14?t=1591884604854
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Clinical+Program+Update+-+Prior+Authorization.pdf/a66b44d6-9112-fe44-c926-c346589b5d55?t=1591884684658
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Clinical+Program+Update+-+Step+Therapy.pdf/09c51b33-dd86-0a04-79cc-e2ea961df511?t=1591884707758
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Clinical+Program+Update+-+Quantity+Limit.pdf/91e374f0-e10c-3a7c-8ad6-45b018823bc7?t=1591884694585
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/ACA+Preventive+Drug+List+Update.pdf/16d32c75-8b48-c4ed-f20c-6d39b907e27a?t=1591884598023
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Preferred+Product+Update.pdf/19d2e8a8-8880-7f5a-9ed2-1b1feb53c364?t=1591884602195
https://www.bcbsal.org/web/documents/1511503/121548113/Preferred+Product+Update.pdf/19d2e8a8-8880-7f5a-9ed2-1b1feb53c364?t=1591884602195
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New or Revised Provider-Administered (Medical) Drug Programs
Policy Name Type of Policy Coverage Criteria and Changes

Abraxane Oncology PA
REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added indications for AIDS-Related Kaposi 
Sarcoma, NSCLC, breast cancer, melanoma, small bowel adenocarcinoma. 
Removed indication for use in bladder cancer/urothelial carcinoma.

Adcetris Oncology PA
REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added indication for use in classical Hodgkin’s 
Lymphoma when used in combo with nivolumab as subsequent systemic 
therapy (if not previously used) for relapsed or refractory disease. 

Alimta Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added indications to CNS when used in 
combination with whole brain RT in patients who received prior high-dose 
MTX-based therapy; added to mesothelioma for use in unresectable disease or 
subsequent therapy when used as a single agent. Removed bladder cancer as 
it is no longer a recommended indication. 

Bendamustine  
(Treanda and Bendeka) Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added indication to cHL, when used in 
combination with etoposide/carboplatin as subsequent therapy; combined  
the bendamustine policy with the bendamustine RTD policy.

Bevacizumab ONCO Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added indication to NSCLC for continuation 
maintenance therapy when used in combination with erlotinib for EGFR 
mutation positive disease. For platinum sensitive persistent/recurrent Ovarian 
CA, added indication for use as a single agent or in combination with 
niraparib; combined the biosimilar and reference product policies into a unified 
bevacizumab policy.

REVISED – Effective 8/1/20 – Requirement of use of preferred products is 
added for all new starts of bevacizumab. Existing patients can continue on 
current treatment with non-preferred products. Preferred products are Zirabev 
and Mvasi. Avastin is the non-preferred product.  

Enhertu Oncology PA
NEW – Effective 5/1/20 – New policy developed for treatment of metastatic 
HER-2 positive breast cancer.

Erbitux Oncology PA
REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added indication to colorectal cancer when 
used as first-line therapy in combination with irinotecan after previous adjuvant 
FOLFOX or CapeOx within the past 12 months.

Infliximab Medical PA
REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Authorization durations updated to 12 months 
for all infliximab policies (Remicade, Renflexis, Avsola, Inflectra).

Keytruda Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 5/1/20 – Added new FDA approved indication for 
use in for the treatment of patients with Bacillus Calmette-Guerin (BCG)-
unresponsive, high-risk, non-muscle invasive bladder cancer (NMIBC) with 
carcinoma in situ (CIS).

Kymriah Oncology  PA REVISED – Effective 5/1/20 – Updated lab values in approval criteria.

Nplate Medical/Oncology PA
REVISED – Effective 5/1/20 – Added NCCN 2A recommendation for use in 
patients with Myelodysplastic Syndromes (MDS).

Opdivo Oncology PA
REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added indication for use in local bladder cancer 
recurrence or persistent disease in a preserved bladder; updated indications 
for use in cutaneous melanoma.

Pegfilgrastim Oncology PA
REVISED – Effective 5/1/20 – Combined the biosimilar products with the 
reference product and created a unified Pegfilgrastim policy. 

Perjeta Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – To CRC, added therapy in combination with 
trastuzumab in patients (RAS wild-type) who are not appropriate for intensive 
therapy, if no previous treatment with a HER2 inhibitor as primary treatment for 
locally advanced, unresectable (or medically inoperable), metastatic disease;  
also added oxaliplatin and irinotecan therapy to subsequent therapy; and also 
added use as adjuvant therapy.
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Reblozyl Medical/Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added exclusion criteria for use in beta 
thalassemia stating that Reblozyl cannot be used as a substitute for RBC 
transfusions in patients requiring immediate correction of anemia. Added 
indication for use in lower risk MDS associated with symptomatic anemia.

REVISED – Effective 8/1/20 – Updated use in MDS to align with newly 
expanded FDA approval.

Rituximab IV Medical/Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Unified policies for rituximab to include all 
rituximab IV products. To cGVHD, added that use must be in combination 
with corticosteroids. To the management of immunotherapy toxicity indication, 
added use for bullous dermatitis or for myasthenia gravis. Added use for 
pediatric aggressive B-cell lymphoma as induction/consolidation therapy or for 
relapsed/refractory disease.

REVISED – Effective 8/1/20 – Requirement of use of preferred product is 
added for all new starts for rituximab. Existing patients can continue on current 
treatment of non-preferred products. Preferred product is Ruxience; non-
preferred product are Rituxan and Truxima (and Rituxan Hycela).

Rituximab SQ Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 8/1/20 – Requirement of use of preferred product is 
added for all new starts for Rituxan Hycela. Existing patients can continue on 
current treatment with non-preferred products. Preferred product is Ruxience; 
Non-preferred product is Rituxan Hycela.

Sarclisa Oncology PA
NEW – Effective 7/1/20 – New policy developed for use in the treatment of 
multiple of myeloma. 

Tecentriq Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added indication for use in local bladder cancer 
recurrence or persistent disease in a preserved bladder; added indication 
to NSCLC for use as continuation of maintenance therapy in patients with 
nonsquamous histology.

Trastuzumab IV Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 6/1/20 – Added indication to colon cancer for use as 
primary and adjuvant therapies; combined ALL of the biosimilar trastuzumab 
products into one unified policy.

REVISED – Effective 8/1/20 – Requirement of use of preferred products 
is added for all new starts of trastuzumab. Existing patients can continue 
on current treatment with non-preferred products. Preferred products are 
Trazimera and Kanjinti. Non-preferred products are Herceptin, Ogivri, Herzuma 
and Ontruzant (and Herceptin Hylecta).

Trastuzumab SQ Oncology PA

REVISED – Effective 8/1/20 – Requirement of use of preferred products 
is added for all new starts of trastuzumab. Existing patients can continue 
on current treatment with non-preferred products. Preferred products are 
Trazimera and Kanjinti. Non-preferred product is Herceptin Hylecta. 

Vyepti Medical PA
NEW – Effective 7/1/20 – New policy for preventative treatment of migraines. 
Requires trial and failure of: an oral medication for migraine prevention, two 
preferred self-administered CGRP inhibitors and Botox prior to approval of Vyepti.

Yescarta Oncology PA REVISED – Effective 5/1/20 – Updated lab values in approval criteria.

The Prime Therapeutics P&T Committee — consisting of doctors, pharmacists and other healthcare professionals — advises and makes recommendations based on clinical 
appropriateness. The Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama Formulary Business Committee gives final approval of these clinical recommendations before implementation.

BLUE CROSS®, BLUE SHIELD® and the Cross and Shield Symbols are registered service marks of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association, an association of independent BCBS 
Plans that includes Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama.

Prime Therapeutics LLC is an independent company contracted by Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama to provide pharmacy benefit management services. The Prime Therapeutics 
logo is a registered trademark of Prime Therapeutics LLC.

New or Revised Provider-Administered (Medical) Drug Programs
Policy Name Type of Policy Coverage Criteria and Changes


